# CH \$840.00 292898

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM555774

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KeyBank National Association		12/31/2019	National Banking Association:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Universal Trailer Holdings Corp.	
Street Address:	45 Rockefeller Plaza, Ste. 2626	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10111	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	Universal Trailer Corporation	
Street Address:	45 Rockefeller Plaza, Ste. 2626	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10111	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	Universal Trailer Cargo Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	45 Rockefeller Plaza, Ste. 2626	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10111	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	Exiss Sooner, LLC	
Street Address:	45 Rockefeller Plaza, Ste. 2626	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10111	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	Featherlite, Inc.	
Street Address:	45 Rockefeller Plaza, Ste. 2626	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
	TRADEMARK	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006851 FRAME: 0427

900529451

Postal Code:	10111
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA
Name:	Universal Trailer Acceptance Corp.
Street Address:	45 Rockefeller Plaza, Ste. 2626
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10111
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Sooner Trailer Manufacturing Company, LLC
Street Address:	45 Rockefeller Plaza, Ste. 2626
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10111
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Universal Trailer of Indiana, LLC
Street Address:	45 Rockefeller Plaza, Ste. 2626
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10111
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Universal Trailer of Oklahoma, LLC
Street Address:	45 Rockefeller Plaza, Ste. 2626
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10111
Entity Type:	Corporation: D.C.
Name:	Universal Trailer of Pennsylvania, LLC
Street Address:	45 Rockefeller Plaza, Ste. 2626
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10111
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Universal Trailer of Pennsylvania, LP
Street Address:	45 Rockefeller Plaza, Ste. 2626
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10111
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE
Name:	Universal Trailer Sales Company, LLC
	TRADEMARK

**REEL: 006851 FRAME: 0428** 

45 Rockefeller Plaza, Ste. 2626
New York
NEW YORK
10111
Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Internet Trailer, Inc.
45 Rockefeller Plaza, Ste. 2626
New York
NEW YORK
10111
Corporation: DELAWARE
Universal Freight Express, LLC
45 Rockefeller Plaza, Ste. 2626
New York
NEW YORK
10111
Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2928986	UNIVERSAL TRAILER
Registration Number:	2929014	BY UNIVERSAL TRAILER
Registration Number:	2927960	
Registration Number:	2821139	UNIVERSAL TRAILER
Registration Number:	5277558	EXHIBITOR
Registration Number:	3990204	MILEY
Registration Number:	3276767	MILEY
Registration Number:	3001197	EXISS
Registration Number:	2323852	
Registration Number:	2444011	EVENT
Registration Number:	2282862	XS EXISS ALUMINUM TRAILERS
Registration Number:	2003036	EXISS
Registration Number:	1736416	SOONER
Registration Number:	5285075	FEATHERLITE
Registration Number:	5081810	LIBERTY
Registration Number:	4050201	IT ALL RIDES ON US
Registration Number:	3266403	MEDALIST
Registration Number:	3773283	STEP SAFE
Registration Number:	3687189	YOUR LIFE. YOUR TRAILER. YOUR WAY.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006851 FRAME: 0429

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3573462	PERFECT FIT
Registration Number:	3625327	FEATHERLITE
Registration Number:	2854250	SAFE. SECURE. SMART
Registration Number:	2029860	FEATHERLITE
Registration Number:	2154533	FEATHERLITE
Registration Number:	2247777	FEATHERLITE TRAILERS
Registration Number:	2249651	FEATHERLITE
Registration Number:	2142580	FEATHERLITE STL
Registration Number:	2144524	FEATHERLITE STL
Registration Number:	2151748	FEATHERLITE TRAILERS
Registration Number:	2151747	
Registration Number:	2135286	FEATHERLITE TRAILERS
Registration Number:	2136650	FEATHERLITE
Registration Number:	1647382	FEATHERLITE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3134967912

**Email:** berger@millercanfield.com

Correspondent Name: Kimberly A. Berger

Address Line 1: 150 W. Jefferson, Ste. 2500 Address Line 4: Detroit, MICHIGAN 48226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	135852-00102
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberly A. Berger
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberly A. Berger/
DATE SIGNED:	01/03/2020

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=UTHtrademarkrelease#page1.tif source=UTHtrademarkrelease#page2.tif source=UTHtrademarkrelease#page3.tif source=UTHtrademarkrelease#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006851 FRAME: 0430

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest ("Release") is made as of December 31, 2019 by KeyBank National Association, a national banking association ("Bank"), in favor of Universal Trailer Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation ("UTC"), Universal Trailer Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("UTC"), Universal Trailer Cargo Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("UTCG"), Exiss Sooner, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Exiss"), Featherlite, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("Featherlite"), Universal Trailer Acceptance Corp., a Delaware corporation ("UTAC"), Sooner Trailer Manufacturing Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Sooner"), Universal Trailer of Indiana, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("UTI"), Universal Trailer of Oklahoma, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("UTP"), Universal Trailer of Pennsylvania, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("UTP"), Universal Trailer of Pennsylvania, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("UTPLP"), Universal Trailer Sales Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("UTSC"), Internet Trailer, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Internet"), and Universal Freight Express, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("UFE") (UTHC, UTC, UTCG, Exiss, Featherlite, UTAC, UTI, UTO, UTP, UTPLP, UTSC, Internet and UFE, collectively, the "Debtors", and each individually a "Debtor").

Debtors granted Bank a security interest in certain Trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "<u>Released Trademarks</u>") pursuant to the terms of a Security Agreement dated November 27, 2017, made by Debtors on behalf of Bank (the "Security Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 29, 2017, at Reel <u>6216</u>, Frame <u>0064</u>.

On August 3, 2018, Bank executed a Partial Release of Security Interest to release some, but not all, of the trademarks identified in the Security Agreement. The obligations of Debtors under the Security Agreement have been paid and satisfied in part, and Bank has agreed to release the Security Agreement in its entirety, including the Released Trademarks. This Release is being executed to acknowledge and memorialize the release by Bank of the security interest in the Released Trademarks identified in Schedule A.

Bank hereby terminates, releases, and discharges all of its security interest in the Released Trademarks and reassigns to Debtors, without warranty of recourse, any and all interest held by Bank in all of the Released Trademarks.

Bank has executed this Release of Security Interest as of the date first set forth above.

Keyba	IIR Ivational Association
Bv:	30
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Scott Saber
Title:	Senior Vice President

MariDank National Association

### Schedule A

# **Trademarks**

Wark	Owner.	Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
	Universal Trailer Corporation	78379614 03/05/2004	2928986 03/01/2005
JNIVERSAL RATER		:	
D DV HALLIFMAN THALLER	Universal Trailer	78381957	2929014
BY UNIVERSAL TRAILER	Corporation	03/10/2004	03/01/2005 2927960
	Universal Trailer Corporation	78365104 02/09/2004	02/22/2005
NIVERSAL TRAILER	Universal Trailer	78161516	2821139
INIVERSAL I RAILER	Corporation	09/06/2002	03/09/2004
XHIBITOR	Exiss Sooner, LLC	87046932	5277558
WITHITTOK		05/23/2016	08/29/2017
<i>A</i> ILEY	Exiss Sooner, LLC	85220643	3990204
******		01/19/2011	07/05/2011
MILEY	Exiss Sooner, LLC	78603025 04/06/2005	3276767 08/07/2007
EXISS	Exiss Sooner, LLC	78379263 03/05/2004	3001197 09/27/2005
	Exiss Sooner, LLC	75623496 01/19/1999	2323852 02/29/2000
EVENT	Exiss Sooner, LLC	75816799 10/07/1999	2444011 04/17/2001
TO DE LES	Exiss Sooner, LLC	75455959 03/24/1998	2282862 10/05/1999
EXISS	Exiss Sooner, LLC	75002260 10/06/1995	2003036 09/24/1996
SOONER	Exiss Sooner, LLC	74267479 04/20/1992	1736416 12/01/1992

33266979.2\135852-00102

TRADEMARK REEL: 006851 FRAME: 0432

Mark	Owner	Serial No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
FEATHERLITE	Featherlite, Inc.	87335355	5285075
		02/14/2017	09/12/2017
LIBERTY	Featherlite, Inc.	86968057	5081810
		04/07/2016	11/15/2016
IT ALL RIDES ON US	Featherlite, Inc.	85043441	4050201
		05/20/2010	11/01/2011
MEDALIST	Featherlite, Inc.	78817492	3266403
		02/17/2006	07/17/2007
STEP SAFE	Featherlite, Inc.	77707378	3773283
	·	04/06/2009	04/06/2010
YOUR LIFE. YOUR TRAILER.	Featherlite, Inc.	77521497	3687189
YOUR WAY.		07/14/2008	09/22/2009
PERFECT FIT	Featherlite, Inc.	77270595	3573462
I ERI BOT III	,	09/04/2007	02/10/2009
FEATHERLITE	Featherlite, Inc.	77354406	3625327
1 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	,	12/18/2007	05/26/2009
SAFE, SECURE, SMART	Featherlite, Inc.	76200254	2854250
SAFE, SECORE, SMART	1 04011011110, 22200	01/29/2001	06/15/2004
FEATHERLITE	Featherlite, Inc.	75000866	2029860
FEATHERLITE	1 outilot itto, itto	10/02/1995	01/14/1997
The second secon	Featherlite, Inc.	75118235	2154533
(IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	Tourier nee, me.	06/13/1996	05/05/1998
	Featherlite, Inc.	75478565	2247777
FEATHERLITE TRAILERS THIII			
FEATHERLITE	Featherlite, Inc.	75478499	2249651
PEATRECLITE	,	05/04/1998	06/01/1999
	Featherlite, Inc.	75252587	2142580
HILLIFEATHERLITE & STL		03/06/1997	03/10/1998
FEATHERLITE STL	Featherlite, Inc.	75252580	2144524
I METITICALLY OF		03/06/1997	03/17/1998
FEATHERLITE	Featherlite, Inc.	75118238 06/13/1996	2151748 04/21/1998
	Featherlite, Inc.	75118236 06/13/1996	2151747 04/21/1998

Mark	Owner	Serial No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
FEATHERLITE TRAILERS THIII	Featherlite, Inc.	75110426 05/28/1996	2135286 02/10/1998
FEATHERLITE	Featherlite, Inc.	75110412 05/28/1996	2136650 02/17/1998
FEATHERLITE	Featherlite, Inc.	74079779 07/20/1990	1647382 06/11/1991